

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

SC96751

**MARY DOE,
Plaintiff-Appellant,**

v.

**ERIC GREITENS, et al.,
Defendants-Respondents.**

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri
The Honorable John E. Beetem, Judge**

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE MISSOURI RIGHT TO
LIFE AND AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
PRO-LIFE OBSTETRICIANS AND GYNECOLOGISTS**

**JAMES S. COLE, #26787
General Counsel
MISSOURI RIGHT TO LIFE
P. O. Box 651
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Tel. (314) 737-8579
jscole78@gmail.com**

**THOMAS MORE SOCIETY,
A National Public Interest Law Firm
19 S. LaSalle St., Suite 603
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 782-1680**

**ATTORNEYS FOR MISSOURI RIGHT
TO LIFE AND AMERICAN
ASSOCIATION OF PRO-LIFE
OBSTETRICIANS AND
GYNECOLOGISTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities..... ii

Statement of Interest of Amici1

Statement of Facts2

Summary of Argument2

Argument3

I. The trial judge correctly dismissed Plaintiff's Second Amended Petition3

because the informed consent requirements of Mo. Rev. Stat. § 188.027

are based on verifiable scientific facts, not religious doctrines or beliefs.

A. “When does life begin?” is a scientific question, not a religious one.3

B. It is an observable scientific fact that the life of a new, genetically6

distinct organism of the human species begins at conception.

C. The trial judge correctly found that Appellant had failed to 12

plead facts from which a factfinder could conclude that the

State is promoting religious dogma.

Conclusion 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

I. Cases

Bethman v. Fish, 462 S.W.3d 895 (Mo. App. 2015)..... 13

Gardner v. Bank of America, N.A., 466 S.W.3d 642 (Mo. App. 2015) 13

Gonzales v. Carhart, 550 U.S. 124 (2007)..... 5

National Abortion Fed’n v. Ashcroft, 330 F.Supp.2d 436 5
(S.D.N.Y. 2004)

Planned Parenthood of Ind. v. Comm’r, 794 F. Supp. 2d 892 11
(S.D. Ind. 2011)

Planned Parenthood Minnesota, N. Dakota, S. Dakota v. Rounds, 14
530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008)

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... 4

Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973) 3, 4

Whole Women’s Health v. Hellerstedt, 136 S.Ct. 2292 (2016)..... 5

Willamette Indus., Inc. v. Clean Water Comm’n, 34 S.W.3d 197..... 13
(Mo. App. 2000)

2. Statutes

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 188.015..... 6

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 188.027..... 5, 14, 15

3. Journals and Texts

Blastocyst Day 3-6 Movie, https://embryology.med.unsw.edu.au/embryology/index.php/Blastocyst_Day_3-6_Movie	9
Connie C. Wong et al., <i>Non-Invasive Imaging of Human Embryos Before Embryonic Genome Activation Predicts Development to the Blastocyst Stage</i> , 28 NAT. BIOTECHNOL. 1115 (2010)	9
Helen Pearson, <i>Your Destiny, From Day One</i> , 418 NATURE 14 (2002)	10, 12
KEITH L. MOORE ET AL., THE DEVELOPING HUMAN: CLINICALLY-ORIENTED EMBRYOLOGY (10th ed. 2015)	7
Krista Conger, <i>Earlier, More Accurate Prediction of Embryo Survival Enabled by Research</i> , STANFORD NEWS & MED. (2010)	9
Maureen L. Condic, <i>When Does Human Life Begin: Scientific Evidence and Terminology Revisited</i> , 8 Univ. of St. Thomas J. Law & Pub. Policy 44 (2014)	6, 8
REBECCA SKLOOT, THE IMMORTAL LIFE OF HENRIETTA LACKS (2010).	8

Robert G. Edwards & Christoph Hanis, *Initial differentiation* 10, 13
of blastomeres in 4-cell human embryos and its significance
for early embryogenesis and implantation, 11 REPROD.
 BIOMED. ONLINE 206 (2005), reprinted in REPROD. BIOMED.
 ONLINE Tenth Anniversary Edition at 94 (2010)

RONAN O’RAHILLY & FABIOLA MULLER, HUMAN EMBRYOLOGY 7
 & TERATOLOGY (3d ed. 2001)

Sarah Zielinski, *Cracking the Code of the Human Genome/* 8
Henrietta Lacks’ ‘Immortal’ Cells, Smithsonian.com
 (Jan. 22, 2010)

Video: Renee Reijo Pera, Ph.D., *What Makes Us Human?* 11
 (Sept. 1, 2010)
